City of San Antonio Board of Adjustment

Regular Public Hearing Agenda
Monday, January 10, 2011
12:30 P.M.

Cliff Morton Development and Business Services Center, Board Room

Anytime during the public hearing, the Board of Adjustment may meet in Executive Session to consult on attorney-client matters (real
estate, litigation, personnel and security matters), as well as to discuss any of the agenda items. This notice was posted on the
Planning and Development Services Department website (www.sanantonio.gov/dsd), and the City Hall kiosk, at least seventy-two
(72) hours prior to this public hearing, in complaince with the Texas Open Meetings Act.

1.

9.

I L T o

12:30 p.m. Work Session — To review the responsibilities of the Board of Adjustment relative to
Chapter 28 of the City Code

Public Hearing — Call to Order

Roll Call

Pledges of Allegiance

Nominations, discussion, and election of officers for the office of Chair and Vice Chair.

A-11-005: The request of the City of San Antonio, for a 3-foot 2-inch variance from the requirement that
predominantly open fences not exceed 6 feet in height, in order to allow a 9-foot 2-inch tall predominantly
open fence, 8400 Northwest Military Highway. (Council District 9)

A-11-015: The request of Harry Jewett, for a 20-foot variance from the requirement that non-residential
development less than 200 Peak Hour Trips per driveway, or other major driveways not otherwise
enumerated in Table 506-7, have a minimum driveway throat length of 40 feet, in order to allow 20-foot
driveway throat lengths, 4319 Medical Drive. (Council District 8)

Consideration of requests by Wonderland of the Americas, Inc.
a. Sign Master Plan No. 11-001
b. A-10-057: A variance to the requirements of Chapter 28, section 28-244 regarding a Sign Master
Plan agreement, 4522 Fredericksburg Road. (Council District 7)

Consideration of Sign Master Plan No. 11-002, La Acarta, located at 18326 Tuscany Stone.

10. Approval of the minutes — November 29, 2010 and December 13, 2010.

11. Adjournment.

ACCESSIBILITY STATEMENT - This meeting site is accessible to persons with disabilities. Parking is available. Auxiliary Aids and Services are
available upon request (Interpreters for the Deaf must be requested forty-eight [48] hours prior to the meeting). For Assistance, Call (210) 207-7245

Voice/TTY.

Board of Adjustment Membership

Michael Gallagher, Chair Andrew M. Ozuna, Vice Chair
Geroge L. Britton « Gene Camargo « Helen K. Dutmer « Edward H. Hardemon « Mary Rogers
Liz M. Victor « David M. Villyard « Jesse Zuniga « Vacancy

Alternate Members
Harold O. Atkinson « Maria D. Cruz « Paul E. Klein « Marian M. Moffat « Henry Rodriguez « Steve G. Walkup
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A City of San Antonio
¢ Development Services Department

7 AN
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W;TIE!#? Staff Report

To: Board of Adjustment

Case No.: A-11-005

Date: January 10, 2011

Applicant: City of San Antonio Parks and Recreation Department

Owner: City of San Antonio

Location: 8400 Northwest Military Highway

Legal Description: P-10, ABS 124, NCB 11672

Zoning: “R-6 AHOD” Residential Single-Family Airport Hazard Overlay District
Prepared By: Jacob Floyd, Senior Planner

Request

The applicant requests a 3-foot, 2-inch variance from the requirement that predominantly open
fences not exceed 6 feet in height, in order to allow a 9-foot, 2-inch tall predominantly open fence.

Procedural Requirements

The request was publicly noticed in accordance with Section 403 of the Unified Development Code
(UDC). Notices were sent to property owners and registered neighborhood associations within two
hundred (200) feet of the subject property on December 23. The application was published in The
Daily Commercial Recorder, an official newspaper of general circulation on December 23.
Additionally, notice of this meeting was posted at city hall and on the city’s internet website on
January 7, in accordance with Section 551.043(a) of the Texas Government Code.

Executive Summary

The applicant is requesting the variance to keep an existing fence at a height of 9-feet, 2-inches,
along 1,850 linear feet of the southeastern property line of Hardberger Park between Northwest
Military Highway and the east side of Larkspur. The location of the fence corresponds with the
multifamily developments abutting the park in this area.

The applicant indicates the purpose of the fence is to deter the disposal of junk, trash, and litter and
to discourage vandalism into Hardberger Park.

Subject Property Zoning/Land Use

Existing Zoning j B Existing Use

R-6 (Single-Family Residential) Public Park




Surrounding Zoning/Land Use

Orientation Existing Zoning District(s) Existing Use
North C-3(Commercial), R-6 (Single-Family) Commercial, Public Park, Residences
South R-6 (Single-Family), MF-33 (Multifamily), C-2 Residences, Apartments

{Commercial)

East

R-6 (Single-Family), MF-33 (Multifamily)

Residences, Vacant

West

R-6 (Single-Family), MF-33 (Multifamily), C-2

Residences, Vacant, Offices

(Commercial)

Comprehensive Plan Consistency/Neighborhood Association

The subject property is located within the San Antonio International Airport Vicinity Plan. The
subject property is located within 200 feet of the North Castle Hills Neighborhood Association.

Criteria for Review

According to Section 35-482(e) of the Unified Development Code, in order for a variance to be
granted, the applicant must demonstrate all of the following:

1.

The variance is not contrary to the public interest:

The granting of the variance is not contrary to the public interest as the fence would secure the
public park property and deter the trash dumping and vandalism currently experienced.

Due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in unnecessary
hardship.

The literal enforcement of the fence height provisions would result in unnecessary hardship due
to the vandalism experienced by the subject property. The additional fence height requested will
provided increased security and deter such events.

By granting the variance, the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice will
be done.

The variance would be in keeping with the spirit of the ordinance and do substantial justice as
the fence will better secure the public park from illegal dumping and vandalism.

Such variance will not authorize the operation of a use other than those uses specifically
authorized for the district in which the property for which the variance is sought is located.

The granting of the variance will not authorize the operation of a use other than those
specifically authorized in the “R-6" zoning district.

Such variance will not substantially injure the appropriate use of adjacent conforming property
or alter the essential character of the district in which the property is located.

The granting of the variance will not injure the appropriate use of adjacent conforming property
nor will the essential character of the public park be altered. The fence is located on a relatively




small portion of the total park boundary and is necessary to secure the public park property from
illegal dumping and vandalism.

6. The plight of the owner of the property for which the variance is sought is due to unique
circumstances existing on the property, and the unique circumstances were not created by the
owner of the property and are not merely financial, and are not due to or the result of general
conditions in the district in which the property is located.

The plight of the owner of the property is due to criminal activity and the desire to obstruct that
activity and is not due to general conditions in the district. The public park is a uniquely
attractive target for vandalism and illegal dumping, a problem that does not plague typical “R-
6" zoned properties.

Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends approval of A-11-005, because the findings of fact have been satisfied as
presented above. The requested variance will serve the public interest in securing a public park from
illegal dumping and vandalism that is not commonly experienced by typical residential zoned
properties. Additionally, the plight is not the result of the owner of the property (COSA Parks and
Recreation Dept.) but is due to the attractiveness of a large, mostly undeveloped tract of land as an
illegal dumping ground.

Attachments

Attachment 1 — Location Map
Attachment 2 — Plot Plan
Attachment 3 — Site Plan
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City of San Antonio
Development Services Department

Staff Report

Board of Adjustment

A-11-015
Date: January 10, 2011
Applicant: | Harry Jewitt
Owner: Medical Park Plaza, Ltd
Location: 4319 Medical Drive
Legal Description: Lot 10, Block 5, NCB 12815
Zoning: “C-3 AHOD” General Commercial Airport Hazard Overlay District
Prepared By: Jacob Floyd, Senior Planner

Request

The applicant requests a 20-foot variance from the requirement that non-residential development less
than 200 Peak Hour Trips per driveway, or other major driveways not otherwise enumerated in
Table 506-7, have a minimum driveway throat length of 40 feet, in order to allow 20-foot driveway
throat lengths.

Procedural Requirements

The request was publicly noticed in accordance with Section 403 of the Unified Development Code
(UDC). Notices were sent to property owners and registered neighborhood associations within two
hundred (200) feet of the subject property on December 23. The application was published in The
Daily Commercial Recorder, an official newspaper of general circulation on December 23.
Additionally, notice of this meeting was posted at city hall and on the city’s internet website on
January 7, in accordance with Section 551.043(a) of the Texas Government Code.

Executive Summary

The applicant is requesting the variance in order to minimize the building area that must be
demolished as a result of the significant expansion of the Medical Drive right-of-way. According to
the applicant, the literal enforcement of the minimum driveway throat length of 40 feet will result in
removal 28,343 square feet of the building area, while the requested variance will require removal of
19,361 square feet. The property will continue to be used as a multiple tenant shopping center.

Subject Property Zoning/Land Use

Existing Zoning o : Existing Use

C-3 (Commercial) - Office




Surrounding Zoning/Land Use

Orientation Existing Zoning District(s) Existing Use
North C-3(Commercial) Commercial
South C-3 (Commercial), C-2 (Commercial) Commercial, Office
East C-3 (Commercial) Commercial
West C-2 (Commercial), C-1 (Light Commercial) Office

Comprehensive Plan Consistency/Neighborhood Association

The subject property is located within the North Sector Plan. The subject property is not within a
registered neighborhood association

Criteria for Review

According to Section 35-482(e) of the Unified Development Code, in order for a variance to be
granted, the applicant must demonstrate all of the following:

2

The variance is not contrary to the public interest:

The variance will not be contrary to the public interest as it appears that the proposed 20-foot
driveway throat length will provide enough vehicle stacking so that arriving vehicles will not
queue back onto Medical Drive.

Due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in unnecessary
hardship.

The literal enforcement of the driveway throat length requirement will result in unnecessary
hardship. The taking of right-of~way along Medical Drive requires that a portion of the existing
commercial buildings be demolished and reconfiguration of the parking area. The literal
enforcement of the 40-foot driveway throat length requirement will require that 28,343 square

Jeet of building area be demolished, while the variance will require demolition of 19,361 square
feet of building area.

By granting the variance, the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice will
be done.

The variance will allow the spirit of the ordinance to be observed and do substantial justice by
minimizing the building area required to be removed as a result of right-of-way expansion.

Such variance will not authorize the operation of a use other than those uses specifically
authorized for the district in which the property for which the variance is sought is located.

The variance will not authorize the operation of a use other than those specifically authorized in
the "C-37 zoning district.

Such variance will not substantially injure the appropriate use of adjacent conforming property
or alter the essential character of the district in which the property is located.




The appropriate use of adjacent conforming property will not be injured nor will the essential
character of the district be altered. The issue of driveway throat length primarily affects the
internal traffic circulation of the subject property and not adjacent properties.

6. The plight of the owner of the property for which the variance is sought is due to unique
circumstances existing on the property, and the unique circumstances were not created by the
owner of the property and are not merely financial, and are not due to or the result of general
conditions in the district in which the property is located.

The plight of the owner of the subject property is due to the unique circumstance of the right-of-
way taking eliminating existing parking areas and requiring the removal of a portion of the
existing commercial building to replace the lost parking area and make way for the road
improvement and widening.

Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends approval of A-11-015, because the findings of fact have been satisfied as
presented above. The unique circumstance from which the difficulty arises is not due to the actions
of the subject property owner, but rather is due to the expansion of the Medical Drive right-of-way
through the taking of a part of the subject property. Approval of the requested variance will do
substantial justice by way of minimizing the area of the existing commercial building that must be
demolished.

Attachments

Attachment 1 — Location Map

Attachment 2 — Plot Plan

Attachment 3 — Submitted Exhibit “C-1 of 2
Attachment 4 — Submitted Exhibit “C-2 of 2



Variance Request:
Throat Driveway from 40' to 20’
for "5" driveway entrances
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Board of Adjustment % 4319 Medical Dr.

PIOt Plan for Scale: 1" approx. = 100' Development Services Dept
Council District 8 City of San Antonio
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City of San Antonio

Development Services Department

Staff Report
Board of Adjustment

Case No.: A-10-057
Date: January 10, 2011
Applicant: Wonderland of the Americas, Inc.
Owner: Crossroads Mall Partners, Ltd.
Location: 4522 Fredericksburg Road
Legal Description: Lots 2 and 12, Block 3, NCB 11632
Zoning: “C-2 AHOD” Commercial Airport Hazard Overlay District
Prepared By: Jacob Floyd, Senior Planner
Request

The applicant requests a variance to the requirements of Chapter 28, section 28-244 regarding a Sign
Master Plan Agreement. Specifically, the applicant requests a variance to the requirement that all
existing signs within the Sign Master Plan Agreement area must be in conformance with this article,
in order to qualify for a Sign Master Plan.

Procedural Requirements

The request was publicly noticed in accordance with Section 403 of the Unified Development Code
(UDC). Notices were sent to property owners and registered neighborhood associations within two
hundred (200) feet of the subject property on December 23. The application was published in The
Daily Commercial Recorder, an official newspaper of general circulation on December 23.
Additionally, notice of this meeting was posted at city hall and on the city’s internet website on
January 7, in accordance with Section 551.043(a) of the Texas Government Code.

Executive Summary

The applicant is requesting a variance to Sign Master Plan Agreement 11-001 (item # 8a on this
agenda). If such Sign Master Plan Agreement is approved, in order to depart from the requirement
that all existing signs within the Sign Master Plan area must be in conformance with this article to
qualify for a Sign Master Plan area. Chapter 28, Article 9, of the City Code requires that on-
premises signs be located on the same lot as the business for which it advertises. The applicant
intends to display an advertisement for an abutting business (Target) on an approved digital sign
located on a lot adjacent to this business, which is considered an on-premises sign for the tenants of
the mall but would constitute off-premises signage with the addition of the desired advertisement.
However, the applicant has applied for a Sign Master Plan Agreement (11-001) which, if approved,
would allow the desired advertisement in exchange for a reduction in both total sign area and sign
height within the area included in the Sign Master Plan Agreement. Additionally, to qualify for a



Sign Master Plan all existing signs within the area subject to the agreement must be in conformance
with the applicable provisions of Chapter 28, Article 9 and once approved the Sign Master Plan area
will be considered a single premises with respect to on-premises sign regulations. As a result,
approval of Sign Master Plan Agreement 11-001 requires that all existing signs within the plan area
be brought into compliance with all applicable regulations for on-premises signs as if it were a single
parcel of land.

In addition to the existing sign on the mall property, there currently exists an on-premises sign for
the Target store abutting the mall property that is included in the proposed Sign Master Plan area.
As required for an approved Sign Master Plan, this sign must be in conformance with the
requirement that secondary on-premises signs not exceed 75 percent of the allowable height and size
for freestanding signs and therefore must be reduced in height to 37.5 feet and in size to 281.25
square feet, from the present 50 foot height and 294 square foot size to comply with Chapter 28,
Article 9. It is to this reduction requirement for additional signs on a premises that the applicant
requests a variance.

Subject Property Zoning/Land Use

Existing Zoning _ g Existing Use

C-2 (Commercial) | ~| Shopping Mall

Surrounding Zoning/Land Use

Orientation Existing Zoning District(s) Existing Use
North C-2 (Commercial) Commercial
South Outside City Limits (City of Balcones Heights) Commercial
East Outside City Limits (City of Balcones Heights) Commercial
West C-3 (Commercial), Outside City Limits Commercial

Comprehensive Plan Consistency/Neighborhood Association

The subject property is located within a neighborhood or community plan. The subject property is
not within a registered neighborhood association.

Criteria for Review

According to Section 28-247 of Chapter 28: Signs and Billboards, in order for a variance to be
granted, the applicant must demonstrate:

1. The variance is necessary because strict enforcement of this article prohibits any reasonable
opportunity to provide adequate signs on the site, considering the unique features of a site such
as its dimensions, landscaping, or topography; or

2. A denial of the variance would probably cause a cessation of legitimate, longstanding active
commercial use of the property; and



The property is not affected by unique site characteristics which prohibit opportunity to provide
reasonable signs on the site. The variance sought as a result of the application for a Sign
Master Plan Agreement by the applicant. If approved, the variance would grant the applicant
the benefit of off premises advertising given them by the master plan agreement without
compliance with the conditions of a Sign Master Plan approval. Both the mall property and the
Target property are permitted on-premises signs without a master plan agreement and currently
possess on-premises signs of a height and size allowed to each individually.

3. After seeking one or more of the findings set forth in subparagraphs (1) and (2), the board finds
that:

A. Granting the variance does not provide the applicant with a special privilege not enjoyed by
others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

The variance would provide the applicant with a privilege not enjoyed by others that have
entered into a Sign Master Plan Agreement as it would offer the benefit of off-premises
advertising to the subject properties without the concessions of total sign height and area that
are inherent to the purpose of the agreement. This conflicts with the essential nature of the Sign
Master Plan Agreement provisions and compromises its very purpose.

B. Granting the variance will not have a substantially adverse impact on neighboring properties.

The variance will have a substantially adverse impact on neighboring properties in that it would
allow off-premises advertisement without a reduction in the cumulative sign height and area in
the master plan area. Rather, the variance would serve to increase the cumulative sign area by
permitting additional advertisement to be displayed on the approved digital on-premises sign.

C. Granting the variance will not substantially conflict with the stated purposes of this article.

The granting of the variance will absolutely conflict with the stated purposes of this article as it
nullifies the purpose of a Sign Master Plan Agreement, stated by section 28-244 (a), to "“allow
Slexibility in signage location in exchange for a cumulative reduction in both total sign area and
sign height within the master plan area.”

Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends denial of A-10-057 because the findings of fact have not been satisfied as
presented above. The granting of the requested variance would serve to nullify the stated purpose of
a Sign Master Plan Agreement by allowing off-premises advertising of a business without reducing
the overall advertisement area of signs within the master plan area. This variance is not sought to be
granted relief from an oppressive condition derived from the physical characteristics of the subject
properties or to seek justice from an undue burden imposed through the strict enforcement of these
provisions that denies any reasonable opportunity to provide signage on either of the subject
properties. On-premises signage of the height and size allowed without a variance is currently
enjoyed by both of the subject properties and is not denied by the strict enforcement of these
provisions. The requirement to reduce the height and size of the secondary sign, which the applicant
cites as resulting in undue hardship on the provision of adequate signage, results directly from the
application and approval of the Sign Master Plan Agreement voluntarily sought by the applicant.
Therefore, actions of the applicant bring about the claimed hardship rather than unique
characteristics of the properties themselves.



Attachments

Attachment 1 — Location Map

Attachment 2 — Plot Plan

Attachment 3 — Site Plan

Attachment 4 — Sign Photo Survey Exhibits



Variance to allow Target
to advertise on Mall Sign

Target Store

Crossroads Mall
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